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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1472

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10/12/2021


EASY ACCESS TO ORGANIC FERTILIZERS

1472            SMT.  KANTA KARDAM

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a)    the quantity of organic fertilizers and pesticides used in the country during the last three

years, State-wise ;

(b)     whether Government proposes to stop the use of chemical insecticides /pesticides and if so,

the steps proposed to be taken in this regard; and

(c) the details of the steps taken to enable farmers to access organic fertilizers easily and at local level?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): The quantity of production / consumption of organic -fertilizers and pesticides during last three years is given at Annexure I and ll.

(b) & (c): The Government from time to time reviews the use or otherwise of pesticides which are banned/ severely restricted in other countries of the world due to their toxic concerns or have been reported to pose harm to human health or environment in our country or other countries of the world. These periodic reviews are done by the Expert Committees and Registration Committees, and on the basis of these reviews, the Government has banned, severely restricted and withdrawn many pesticides. Apart from this 18 pesticides have been refused registration because of their toxicity. Further, a draft notification S.O. 1512(E) dated 18.05.2020 has been issued to ban use of 27 pesticides in the country. The comments/ suggestions received on the draft notification (S.O. 1512(E) dated 18.05.2020) are under consideration of the Government. An Expert Committee under the Chairmanship of Dr. TP Rajendran, Rtd. ADG (PP), ICAR has been constituted. The report is awaited

 Government is promoting organic farming under the Schemes Parampragat Krishi Vikas

Yojana (PKVY) & Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Easter Region

(MOVCDNER) for encouraging use of organic fertilizer. Under PKVY and MOVCDNER farmers are directly provided Rs. 31,000 and Rs. 32,500 respectively through DBT for organic input including on-farm production/procurement of organic fertilizer.


Government is also promoting Natural Farming through Bhartiya Prakritik Krishi Padhati (BPKP), as a sub scheme of Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) since 2020-21 and supporting   traditional indigenous farming practices. The scheme mainly emphasizes on

exclusion of all synthetic chemical inputs and promotes on-farm biomass recycling with major stress on biomass mulching, use of cow dung-urine formulations and other plant-based preparations. Under BPKP, financial assistance of Rs 12200/ha for 3 years is provided for cluster formation, capacity building and continuous handholding by trained personnel, certification and for residue analysis.
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    Annexure I

STATE-WISE PRODUCTION OF ORGANIC - FERTILISERS DURING 2018-19 TO
2020-21

                Unit: MT
S. No. State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Andhra Pradesh  79247.45 7891732.00 332.75

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 2050.00 0.00

3 Assam 0.00 442072.52 174943.82

4 Bihar 137055.00 118850.92 104772.05

5 Chhattisgarh  6196.20 2810903.05 2452061.46

6 Delhi 4007.12 17084.00 23044.00

7 Goa  57.85 9600.00 460.00

8 Gujarat  123278.940 375660.97 45161.00

9 Haryana  3949.74 46750.78 4799.54

10 Himachal Pradesh 5175.00 1729525.50 22.00

11 Jammu & Kashmir  0.00 723.86 0.00

12 Jharkhand  0.00 3160.00 6605.00

13 Karnataka  38760189.00 38765111.00 315834.00

14 Kerala 77750 1255000.00 45476.29

15 Madhya Pradesh  40158.08 1189279.19 103456.00

16 Maharashtra  23386.11 91365.92 131444.82

17 Manipur  50.00 1.50 150.00

18 Meghalaya  0.00 1000.00 0.00

19 Mizoram 0.00 18.80 6.00

20 Nagaland  0.00 80650.00 81321.50

21 Odisha 71318.01 64253.85 49350.00

22 Punjab  44745.01 2148892.31 49649.55

23 Rajasthan  45650.00 252256.00 44767.00

24 Sikkim  0.00 160800.00 0.00

25 Tamil Nadu  1110332.00 917602.00 118116.10

26 Telengana 465590.01 2013373.03 27134.00

27 Tripura  0.00 649.06 990.22

28 Uttar Pradesh  17128.65 18570.24 33238.24

29 Uttarakhand  31996.99 30795.82 5959.27

30 West Bengal  51779.20 68641.53 59294.32

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 Puducherry 1220.00 1425.00 1100.00

  Total 41100260.35 60507798.84 3879488.93

Source: State Government/ UTs
 MT: Metric Tonne


194


Annexure- II

 STASTE/ UTS -WISECONSUMPTION OF CHEMICAL PESTICIDES IN VARIOUS
DURING 2018-19 TO 2020-21 (As on 31.03.2021)                                                     Unit: MT
Tech. Grade
S.
No.

States/UTs 2018-19  2019-20 2020-21

1 Andhra Pradesh 1689.00 1558.63 1558.63
2 Bihar 850.00 850.00 995.00
3 Chhattisgarh 1770.00 1672.00 1639.00
4 Goa 25.33 30.00 30.22
5 Gujarat 1608.00 1784.00 1573.00
6 Haryana 4015.00 4200.00 4050.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 322.40 881.20 56.39
8 Jharkhand 646.40 681.00 1161.00
9 Karnataka 1524.00 1568.00 1930.00
10 Kerala 994.72 656.40 585.27
11 Madhya Pradesh 540.00 540.00 691.00
12 Maharashtra 11746.00 12783.00 13243.00
13 Orissa 1609.00 1115.00 1158.41
14 Punjab 5543.00 4995.00 5193.00
15 Rajasthan 2290.00 2088.00 2330.00
16 Tamil Nadu 1901.00 2225.00 1834.00
17 Telangana 4894.00 4915.00 4986.00
18 Uttar Pradesh 11049.00 12217.00 11557.00
19 Uttarakhand 195.28 223.77 135.48
20 West Bengal 3190.02 3630.02 3629.80
Sub Total 56402.15 58613.02 58336.21
North-Eastern
21 Arunachal Pradesh 4.60 4.95 1.95
22 Assam 256.05 410.39 419.50
23 Manipur NR 25.10 45.55
24 Mizoram 26.01 27.44 NR
25 Nagaland 21.00 19.00 36.00
26 Tripura 349.12 364.00 NR
Sub Total 656.78 850.88 503.00
Union Territories
27 Andaman & Nicobar NR NR 1.42
28 Delhi 110.00 NR NR
29 Jammu & Kashmir  2458.69 2198.00 3352.00
30 Pondicherry 42.31 40.00 NR
Sub Total 2611.00 2238.00 3353.42
Grand Total 59669.93 61701.90 62192.63

    Source: States/UTs.
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